

No. A07-2438

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS**

City of Waite Park, petitioner,

Respondent,

Richard G. Heid, et al., intervenors,

Respondents,

vs.

Minnesota Office of Administrative Hearings,

Appellant.

RESPONDENTS RICHARD G. HEID AND ROBERT P. HERGES' BRIEF

Kenneth E. Raschke, Jr., No. 0089643
Assistant Attorney General
Minnesota Attorney General's Office
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1800
St. Paul, MN 55101-2134
Telephone: (651) 297-1141

**Attorney for Appellant Minnesota
Office of Administrative Hearings**

Brandon M. Fitzsimmons, No. 0328406
Christopher M. Hood, No. 0229386
Flaherty & Hood, P.A.
525 Park Street, Suite 470
St. Paul, MN 55103
Telephone: (651) 225-8840

**Attorneys for Respondents Richard
G. Heid and Robert P. Herges**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| Table of Authorities | iv |
| Statement of the Legal Issues..... | 1 |
| I. Intervenors’ Entitlement to Damages | 1 |
| II. Immunity | 1 |
| III. Jurisdiction | 2 |
| Statement of the Case..... | 3 |
| I. The District Court issues a writ of mandamus requiring OAH to immediately order annexation of Heid and Herges’ property to the City of Waite Park..... | 4 |
| II. All enforcement proceedings on the Writ of Mandamus were stayed pending the appeal by OAH..... | 6 |
| III. OAH orders annexation following this Court’s affirmance of the Writ of Mandamus. | 7 |
| IV. Heid and Herges submit their Claim for Damages and Interest. | 7 |
| V. The District Court denies OAH’s summary judgment motion..... | 10 |
| Statement of the Facts | 10 |
| I. The Heid Herges Property is acquired for development. | 10 |
| II. Waite Park properly initiates annexation of the Heid Herges Property requiring OAH to order annexation within 30 days..... | 11 |
| III. Without any authority and contrary to law, OAH orders a hearing on the Annexation Resolution. | 12 |
| IV. The parties attempt to resolve the matter without litigation. | 13 |
| V. OAH further delays ordering annexation during the mandamus proceedings resulting in continuing damages to Heid and Herges. | 14 |

| | |
|--|----|
| Summary of Argument..... | 15 |
| Argument..... | 16 |
| I. Heid and Herges are entitled to damages as a matter of right. | 16 |
| A. The law establishes Heid and Herges’ right to recover damages in this case. | 16 |
| 1. Heid and Herges are “plaintiff[s]” pursuant to the mandamus statutes. | 17 |
| i. Heid and Herges properly intervened in this case..... | 17 |
| ii. Heid and Herges can maintain their own action for damages against OAH. | 18 |
| 2. Heid and Herges were given judgment in this case. | 20 |
| B. This Court and the District Court held that Heid and Herges sustained damages in this case..... | 21 |
| II. OAH is liable for damages caused by its illegal delay in ordering annexation of the Heid Herges property..... | 22 |
| A. Standard | 22 |
| B. The mandamus statutes make OAH liable for damages..... | 23 |
| C. The Tort Claims Act does not apply to Heid and Herges’ claim for damages under the mandamus statutes. | 27 |
| D. The State is presumed liable for damages caused by it. | 28 |
| E. Judicial immunity does not apply to ministerial duties of OAH. | 30 |
| F. Official immunity is not applicable in this case. | 33 |
| G. OAH is not entitled to vicarious official immunity. | 33 |
| 1. The District Court and this Court found that OAH had a clear legal duty to order annexation in this case. | 35 |

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| 2. | OAH did not have discretion in this case. | 35 |
| 3. | Damages would encourage OAH to comply with its legal duties under Section 414.0325. | 39 |
| 4. | OAH has no immunity under the mandamus statutes. | 40 |
| III. | The District Court properly determined it had jurisdiction over Heid and Herges' damages claim. | 40 |
| A. | Standard | 40 |
| B. | The District Court retains exclusive original jurisdiction over damages claims in mandamus actions after entering judgment. | 41 |
| C. | The stay of enforcement on the Writ of Mandamus precluded a claim for damages during OAH's appeal of the writ. | 44 |
| D. | The District Court's process for determining the amount of damages is a fair and practical solution. | 44 |
| E. | This Court's affirmance of the Writ of Mandamus does not bar a claim for damages. | 49 |
| | Conclusion..... | 53 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| MINNESOTA CASES | |
| <u>Burns v. State</u> , 570 N.W.2d 17 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997) | 22 |
| <u>Chanhassen Chiropractic Ctr., P.A. v. City of Chanhassen</u> , 663 N.W.2d 559 (Minn. Ct. App. 2003)..... | 19 |
| <u>City of Wyoming v. Office of Administrative Hearings</u> , 735 N.W.2d 746 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007)..... | 36, 37 |
| <u>Cochrane v. Tudor Oaks Condo. Project</u> , 529 N.W.2d 429 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995) | 41 |
| <u>Commercial Union Ins. Co. v. Minn. Sch. Bd. Ass'n</u> , 600 N.W.2d 475 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999)..... | 16 |
| <u>Duellman v. Erwin</u> , 522 N.W.2d 377 (Minn. Ct. App. 1994) | 29 |
| <u>Fabio v. Bellomo</u> , 504 N.W.2d 758 (Minn. 1993)..... | 16 |
| <u>Fownes v. Hubbard Broadcasting</u> , 310 Minn. 540, 246 N.W.2d 700 (1976)..... | 25 |
| <u>Georgia Pacific Corp. v. Gypsum George's Cash & Carry Bldg. Materials Inc.</u> , 346 N.W.2d 691 (Minn. Ct. App. 1984)..... | 52 |
| <u>Hinz v. City of Lakeland</u> , 2007 WL 2481021 (Minn. Ct. App. Aug. 31, 2007) | 30 |
| <u>Holmquist v. State</u> , 425 N.W.2d 230 (Minn. 1988)..... | 29 |
| <u>Johns v. Harboarge I, Ltd.</u> , 664 N.W.2d 291 (Minn. 2003)..... | 51 |
| <u>Johnson Bros. Grocery, Inc. v. State Dept. of Highways by Spannaus</u> , 304 Minn. 75, 229 N.W.2d 504 (1975) | 23 |
| <u>Johnson v. Murray</u> , 648 N.W.2d 664 (Minn. 2002) | 41 |
| <u>Kari v. City of Maplewood</u> , 582 N.W.2d 921 (Minn. 1998) | 33 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <u>Kellar v. Von Holtum</u> 605 N.W.2d 696 (Minn. 2000) | 52, 53 |
| <u>Langan v. Pittson School Dist.</u> , 335 Pa. 395, 6 A.2d 772 (1939) | 45 |
| <u>Mattson v. Underwriters at Lloyds of London</u> , 414 N.W.2d 717 (Minn. 1987) | 51 |
| <u>Minnesota Center for Environmental Advocacy v. Metropolitan Council</u> , 587 N.W.2d 838 (Minn. 1999)..... | 32 |
| <u>Muirhead v. Johnson</u> , 232 Minn. 408, 46 N.W.2d 502 (1951)..... | 19 |
| <u>Mumm v. Mornson</u> , 708 N.W.2d 475 (Minn. 2006) | 22 |
| <u>Nationwide Corp. v. Nw. Nat'l Life Ins. Co.</u> , 251 Minn. 255, 87 N.W.2d 671 (1958) | passim |
| <u>Nieting v. Blondell</u> , 306 Minn. 122, 235 N.W.2d 597 (1975)..... | 25, 26, 28 |
| <u>Olson v. City of Lake Elmo</u> , 1993 WL 491254 (Minn. Ct. App. Nov. 30, 1993)..... | 42 |
| <u>Rehn v. Fischley</u> , 557 N.W.2d 328 (Minn. 1997)..... | 23, 26 |
| <u>Sletten v. Ramsey County</u> , 675 N.W.2d 291 (Minn. 2004)..... | 2, 33, 34, 39 |
| <u>Spanel v. Mounds View School Dist. No. 621</u> , 264 Minn. 279, 118 N.W.2d 795 (1962) | 28 |
| <u>State by Cooper v. French</u> , 460 N.W.2d 2 (Minn. 1990)..... | 16 |
| <u>State ex rel. Bd. of Christian Service of Lutheran Minnesota Conference v. School Board of Consol. School Dist. No. 3</u> , 206 Minn. 63, 287 N.W. 625 (1939) | 25 |
| <u>State ex rel. Bergin v. Fitzsimmons</u> , 226 Minn. 557, 33 N.W.2d 854 (1948)..... | 19 |
| <u>State ex rel. Great N. Ry. v. Dist. Ct.</u> , 227 Minn. 482, 36 N.W.2d 336 (1949)..... | 41 |
| <u>State ex rel. Matthews v. Weber</u> , 31 Minn. 211, 17 N.W. 339 (1883)..... | 3, 44 |
| <u>State v. Anderson</u> , 239 Minn. 144, 58 N.W.2d 257 (1953) | 47 |
| <u>State v. Bentley</u> , 231 Minn. 531, 45 N.W.2d 185 (1950)..... | 24 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <u>State v. Holm</u> , 186 Minn. 331, 243 N.W. 133 (1932) | 25 |
| <u>Villareal v. Independent School District #659</u> , 505 N.W.2d 72 (Minn. Ct. App. 1993) | 2, 26, 31 |
| <u>Waite Park v. Office of Administrative Hearings</u> , 2006 WL 1985457 (Minn. Ct. App. July 18, 2006)..... | 1, 2, 3 |
| <u>Wohlwend v. J. I. Case Threshing Mach. Co.</u> , 42 Minn. 500, 44 N.W. 517 (1890) | 1, 19 |

MINNESOTA STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------------------|----------------|
| Minn. Stat. § 3.736..... | 27, 28, 29, 30 |
| Minn. Stat. § 125.12..... | 31 |
| Minn. Stat. § 414.031..... | 36 |
| Minn. Stat. § 414.0325..... | passim |
| Minn. Stat. § 586.01..... | passim |
| Minn. Stat. § 586.02..... | 19 |
| Minn. Stat. § 586.09..... | passim |
| Minn. Stat. § 586.11..... | 41 |
| Minn. Stat. § § 586.01-.12..... | 47 |
| Minn. Stat. § 645.16..... | 17 |
| Minn. Stat. § 645.17..... | 24, 29 |
| Minn. Stat. § 645.44..... | 24 |
| Minn. Stat. ch. 414..... | 31, 32, 36 |
| Minn. Stat. ch. 586..... | 26, 27, 28, 42 |

MINNESOTA RULES

Minn. R. Civ. P. 8.01 47

Minn. R. Civ. P. 15.01 48

Minn. R. Civ. P. 15.02 48

Minn. R. Civ. P. 24.01 1, 17

Minn R. Civ. App. P. 104.02 50

OTHER AUTHORITIES

21 Minn. Prac., Administrative Prac. & Proc. § 11.05 28, 29

42 U.S.C. § 1983 42, 43
